
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND 
ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  
PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 20/00143/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 19) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-27 CROFT 
ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CROFT ROAD.  NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  21/00439/DEEM3   

(Pages 21 - 25) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH 
AVENUE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
21/00446/DEEM4   

(Pages 27 - 33) 

7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED   

(Pages 35 - 39) 

8 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES   (Pages 41 - 42) 

9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO   

(Pages 43 - 45) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

10 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 47 - 48) 

11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2   (Pages 49 - 50) 

12 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 1 ORION COURT, 
NEWCASTLE.  20/00993/FUL   

(Pages 51 - 52) 

13 DRAFT NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2021 CONSULTATION REPORT   

(Pages 53 - 119) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, Sue Moffat, Gillian Williams, John Williams, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 
Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th May, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: John Williams 

Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Helena Maxfield 
Mark Holland 
 

Kenneth Owen 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jenny Cooper, Sue Moffatt and Marion 
Reddish. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST 
OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00327/FUL  
 
Concerns were raised by Councillor Holland who stated that the Committee had been 
told this evening that the wording of condition 18 of the original decision issued by 
the Local Planning Authority was unjustifiable and against national policy.  Officers 
were asked for assurance that this Authority had changed its practices in some way 
such that this wouldn’t occur again in the future.  Elaine Moulton confirmed that the 
Policy changed following the issuing of that decision. 
 
 
Resolved: That the variation of conditions 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of 17/01001/FUL 

be permitted so that they read as follows: 
 

5.  Prior to commencement of above ground works full and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

2 

precise details of acoustic screening of a minimum height of 
1.8 metres and a minimum mass of 20kg/m2 to be installed in 
the locations indicated on the Proposed Barrier Plan re
[...]
 to commencement of above ground works full and 

precise details of the boundary treatments shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
And subject to any other conditions attached to planning permission 
17/01001/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHES FARM, 103 HIGH STREET, 

HARRISEAHEAD. MR NIGEL PORTER. 21/00343/FUL  

Page 4



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

3 

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Level 1 photographic survey of the buildings to be converted 
(iv) Materials 
(v) Window, door, timber cladding and guttering details 
(vi) Boundary treatments 
(vii) Hardstandings 
(viii) Soft landscaping 
(ix) Provision of parking and turning areas 
(x) Surfacing of access driveway 
(xi) Tree protection 
(xii) Bat and bird boxes 
(xiii) Land contamination 
(xiv) Construction hours 
(xv) Electric vehicle charging provision, and 
(xvi) Waste storage and collection arrangements 

 
 

 A note to the applicant to be included,  that if the adjoining public 
footpath has to be closed in the interests of health and safety the 
closure should be for the minimum period possible and at no point 
should the footpath, when open to use, be obstructed by material or 
plant associated with the carrying out of this development 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LOWFIELD DRIVE, 

STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00377/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 
   
  (ii) That such prior approval be granted. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, 
STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00379/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 
   
  (ii) That such prior approval be granted. 
 
   

Note: That the applicant’s attention be drawn to Network Rail’s 
comments. 

 
8. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That a further report be brought back to the 20th July meeting. 
 

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 39 SANDY LANE, NEWCASTLE.  
TPO212  
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

4 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order number 212, Land at 39 Sandy Lane, 
Newcastle be confirmed as made and the owners of the property be 
informed accordingly. 

 
10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, HILL 

CHORLTON - TPO 214  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 214 (2021), Land at Croft Farm, 

Stone Road, Hill Chorlton be confirmed as made and that the owners 
of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 6



  

  

LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY 
PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD             20/00143/FUL 
 
 

The application is for full planning permission for a residential development comprising 38 dwellings.   
 
The application site lies on the western side of Moss Lane and, except for its access point onto Moss 
Lane, outside the village envelope of Madeley and within the open countryside and an Area of 
Landscape Enhancement as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site 
area is approximately 1.65 hectares. There are trees subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 
and adjoining the site. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 25th May but the 
applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until 20th August 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE on the following grounds:- 
 

1. The development, without suitable flood risk mitigation measures and SuDS, would 
lead to the potential for flooding.  The development would therefore not meet 
sustainable development objectives and would pose a risk to the adj
[...]

00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

20/00143/FUL
Land adjacent to Rowley House, Moss Lane
Madeley, Crewe, CW3 9NQ

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

1-27 CROFT ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CROFT ROAD   
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL   21/00439/DEEM3 
 

Planning permission is sought for the replacement of roof cladding to units 1-27 at Croft Road 
Industrial Estate. 
 
The site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 23rd June 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans  

iii. Materials  
 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The proposal would have no adverse impact on the appearance of the street scene or the 
wider area and the proposals accord with provisions of the development plan and the NPPF.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with the planning application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The proposals involve replacement of roof cladding to units 1-27 Croft Road Industrial Estate.  
The recladding would increase the height of the roofs by approximately 190mm and would 
include the addition of a number of solar panels.  
 
Paragraph 124 of the Framework states that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development 
acceptable to communities.  It goes on 
[...]
al
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/00439/DEEM3
1-27 Croft Road Industrial Estate
Croft Road
Newcastle

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL   21/00446/DEEM4 
  

The application seeks to vary conditions 2 and 5 of permission 19/00708/DEEM4 for change 
of use of existing building from office to residential including part demolition of the existing 
building with external alterations, and erection of three new detached dwellings.  Condition 2 
lists the approved drawings and Condition 5 requires the front boundary wall to Unit 2 to be 
amended to enable the driveway to be widened to accommodate two parked vehicles. The 
variations sought are to allow changes to the front boundary wall and alterations to the 
access to units 2, 3 and 4.  
 
The application site lies within the Brampton Conservation Area and the Urban 
Neighbourhood Area of Newcastle as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 24th June 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to: 
 

1. Variation of condition 2 to list the revised plans 
2. Remove condition 5 
3. Any other conditions attached to planning permission 19/00708/DEEM4 that 

remain relevant at this time.  
 

Reason for Recommendation 

   
The amendments proposed will not harm the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area and it remains, overall, that the proposed development will enhance this heritage asset. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The proposal is considered to be a sustainable
[...]


The Brampton
conservation area boundary

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Planning Committee 22nd June 2021 
 

 
QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide details of progress made on those cases where enforcement action has been authorised either by the Planning 
Committee or under delegated powers.  Members should note that many breaches of planning control are resolved without recourse to the taking of formal 
enforcement action. 

 
The last report was brought to the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 2nd February 2021. 4 cases are reported upon. Details of all the cases, the progress 
made within the last Quarter, and the targets for the next Quarter are contained within the attached Appendix.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the information be received. 
  

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



  

  

APPENDIX 

Address and Breach of 
Planning Control 

Date When 
Enforcement 
Action 
Authorised 

Background information/Progress/Action particularly that within last Quarter Target for Next 
Quarter 

5 Boggs Cottages, Keele 
Road, Keele 
 
Initially regarding 
unauthorised use of land 
for the siting of a mobile 
home. 
 
Now non-compliance with 
the occupancy condition 
attached to the mobile 
home 
 
14/00036/207C3 

 
5.1.16 & 
11.10.18 

A personal planning permission (reference N14847) was granted for the siting of a 
mobile home on this Green Belt site due to the personal circumstances of the applicant 
at that time.  The same restrictions were imposed on a subsequent planning permission 
(reference N21428) for a larger mobile home.  Subsequent attempts by the original 
applicant to vary or remove the conditions were unsuccessful. 
 
It was established that the occupation of the mobile home as a dwellinghouse ceased 
and on 5th January 2016 Planning Committee resolved that enforcement action should 
be taken.  An Enforcement Notice (E
[...]
ation 17/00434/FUL 
which was subsequently refused due to the pergola and plinth representing inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and the absence of very special circumstances that justify 
the granting of planning permission. 
 

An Enforcement Notice (EN) was served on 19th May 2021 which will take effect on 21st 
June unless an appeal is lodged.  The EN requires the removal of the timber pergola 
and concrete plinth within 6 months. 
 
At the date that this report was written no notification has been received that an appeal 
has been lodged.  
 

Comply with 
appeal timetable 
should an appeal 
be lodged. 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
 
Report on Open Enforcement Cases 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload.  
 
Recommendations  
 

 That the report be received  

 That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on 
cases where enforcement action has been authorised. 

 
This report will focus on of the numbers of new and open cases that have been received in 
the last quarter compared to the numbers in the previous quarter. 
 
In the last quarter (January - March 2021) a further 68 new cases have been reported, more 
than the previous quarter (50). The number of open cases at the end of the last quarter was 
349.  The number of open cases increased in this quarter given that in the previous quarter it 
was 317.  Such figures are illustrated in the graph below. 
 

 
 
 
A number of the cases have associated pending planning applications that are awaiting 
determination (14 as at 08 June 2021). 
 
Date report prepared 
 
08 June 2021 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of Planning of the 
authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can be secured by (as an 
alternative to refusal of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the exercise 
of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into of a 
planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend the 
agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or seeking 
such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised that 
an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there have 
been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers would provide 
members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority insofar as 
applications that have come to the Committee are concerned.  The report does not cover 
applications that are being determined under delegated powers where an obligation by 
unilateral undertaking is being sought. It also does not include those situations where 
obligations are secured “in time”. 
 
This report covers the period between 2nd March 2021 (when the Committee last received a 
similar report) and the date of the preparation of this report (10th June 2021).   
 
In the period since the Committee’s consideration of the last quarterly report, section 106 
obligations have not been en
[...]
University Science and Innovation Park, Keele 20/01083/FUL 
 
This application sought the variation of Condition 2 and removal of Condition 8 of permission 
18/01011/FUL which granted consent for the construction of a new veterinary training school 
incorporating a specialist veterinary referral hospital, first opinion veterinary practice with 
associated access, parking, servicing and landscaping came before the Planning Committee 
at its meeting on the 2nd February (at around week 7). The resolution of the Committee 
required an obligation that preserves the Council’s position in respect of obligations (£2,360 
towards travel plan monitoring) secured prior to the grant of permission 18/01011/FUL. The 
resolution included the requirement that the agreement should be completed by the 2nd April 
2021. 
 
The agreement was not completed by the 2nd April due to delays on behalf of the applicant 
which is unfortunate but your officer has allowed an extension of time for the completion of 
the agreement to the 11th June 2021. An update on this case will be provided to the 
Committee. 
 
Some 24 weeks have now passed since receipt of the application. 
 
Date Report prepared  
 

Page 44



  

  

10th June 2021 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 23rd June 2020, of the progress in relation to the pursuance 
of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 11/00284/FUL for 
the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and Goods Shed, Station 
Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has pre
[...]
throughout the planning 
process, these have not been as a result of any unreasonable behaviour on the Council’s part 
and that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in 
the Guidance, has not been demonstrated. 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the Appeal Decision and Costs 
Decision can be viewed in full via the following link: 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00993/FUL 
 
Your Officer’s comments 
 
That the decisions be noted.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00993/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 2021 Consultation 
Document 
 
Report Title: Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community 

Involvement 2021 Consultation Document 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To inform Committee of the responses to the consultation on the Draft Newcastle-under-
Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 2021. . 

Recommendations 

  

1. That it be requested that Planning Committee recommend the adoption of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of Community Involvement 2021 and publish 
the document on the Council’s website. 

Reasons 
 

To enable the views of the Planning Committee to be taken into account by Cabinet. To 
ensure that the Borough Council has an up to date Statement of Community Involvement 
to maintain an efficient and effective planning service which supports meaningful 
engagement with the community and stakeholders in planning policy and development 
management matters. 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is aimed at a wide range of 

stakeholders, individuals and groups with the intention of informing people how and 
when they will be consulted by the planning department.  The planning process also 
impacts on the wider communi
[...]
t Agency, Natural England and Historic 

England, a Habitat Regulations Assessment and Strategic 

Environmental Assessment screening opinion of the draft 

plan on formal request from the Qualifying Body. 

 When the Qualifying Body carries out its six week 

consultation on the draft plan (Regulation 14) the Council 

will provide a link to the Qualifying Body’s website on the 

Council’s website.  

 The Council will make formal comments to the consultation 

on the draft plan (Regulation 14).  

Publication  Once the neighbourhood plan and the required supporting 

documents are formally submitted for examination by the 

Qualifying Body these will be made available for viewing on 

the Council’s website as part of the Council undertaking a 

six week consultation on the plan (Regulation 16). 

 Consultation Bodies referred to in the submitted 

Consultation Statement will be notified of the publication of 

the neighbourhood plan by email or letter. 

 Details for how to make representations on the 

neighbourhood plan will be provided on the website. 

 Submitted representations on the neighbourhood plan will 

be published on the Council’s website. 

Examination and 

Referendum 

 Correspondence from and to the Examiner during the 

examination will be, where requested by the Examiner, 

published on the Council’s website. 

 The Examiner’s Report and the Council’s Decision 

Statement will be made available to view on the Council’s 

website, the central library and a venue within the 

Neighbourhood Area. 

 The Council will send the decision statement to the 

Qualifying Body and any consultees that have made 

representations or requested to be kept informed of the 

plan’s progress. 

 The Council will publish an information statement and 

notice of the referendum on their website. 

Page 80



  

  

Page | 23 

 The results of the referendum will be published on the 

Council’s website. 

‘Making’ of the 

Neighbourhood 

Plan 

 The ‘made’ plan wil
[...]
 determination of an 
application with inevitable impact on the duration of 
the assessment process and most importantly, 
provide a developer with an effective route to legal 
challenge on the grounds that the Council went 
above and beyond its statutory duties to consult thus 
providing potential objectors with an enhanced 
opportunity to challenge an application beyond what 
is considered necessary. 

- No changes 
required 

 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 20/00143/FUL
	20.143.FUL Rowley House

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-27 CROFT ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CROFT ROAD.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  21/00439/DEEM3
	21.00439.DEEM3 Croft Road Industrial Estate

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 21/00446/DEEM4
	21.00446.DEEM4 20 Sidmouth Avenue

	7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	8 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	10 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE
	11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2
	12 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 1 ORION COURT, NEWCASTLE.  20/00993/FUL
	13 DRAFT NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2021 CONSULTATION REPORT
	Apppendix A - SCI Final
	Appendix B - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Helena Maxfield 
Paul Northcott 
Mark Holland 
 

Kenneth Owen 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jenny Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors’ Paul Northcott and Stephen Sweeney declared an interest in application 
21/446/DEEM4 as members of Cabinet. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY 
HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 
20/00143/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-27 CROFT ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, CROFT ROAD.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
21/00439/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Materials  

 



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

2 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 21/00446/DEEM4  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition 2 to list the revised plans 
(ii) Remove condition 5 
(iii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

19/00708/DEEM4 that remain relevant at this time.  
 

7. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Members were advised that the Planning Inspectorate had received an appeal on 
Hazeley Paddocks, against the Enforcement Notice and the Council was now 
awaiting a ‘start letter’ for the appeal. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

8. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
The Chair commented that the graph was moving in the wrong direction and advised 
Members that he and the Vice-Chair had entered into discussions with Planning 
Officers to see how the trend could be reversed.  Members were invited to offer 
suggestions by email to the Chair or to Planning Officers. 
 
Councillor John Williams referred to a partly demolished bungalow within his Ward 
which had become a site inviting anti-social behaviour and asked how the decision 
was made to prioritise such matters. 
 
The Council’ Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton advised 
Members that if they were aware of any particular enforcement cases which needed 
higher priority, to let officers know.  The Council had adopted a Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan which was applied to all cases.      
 
Councillor Paul Northcott stated that, with people being at home throughout the 
Covid 19 pandemic, they had been taking more walks and had become more 
focussed on what was happening within their area. 
 
Councillor Ken Owen asked how the procedure for initiating enforcement worked.  
Was there a procedure that Members needed to follow and how were incidents 
brought to the Council’s attention. 
 
Elaine Moulton advised that any alleged breaches were received from the public and 
from Councillors.  Notifications were received in writing as a point of contact was 
required.  The Council’s Enforcement Officer would then go out to inspect. 
 
There was a residents guide to enforcement on the Council’s website contained 
within the page on enforcement. 
 
Councillor Sue Moffatt asked if there was a particular type of new breach or a pattern 
emerging.  In an attempt to reduce new cases there should be some communication 
on social media and the Council’s website indicating what could and could not be 



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

3 

done.  The pandemic had brought about a lot of DIY projects being carried out.  
People needed to be made aware of what could be done. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Moffatt stating that it was a good idea to raise 
awareness. 
 
Councillor John Williams advised that there was an enforcement email address given 
online which he had only found out about a few months ago.  The public needed to 
be reassured that the Council was doing everything it could to advise people what 
causes enforcement. 
 
The Chair agreed that clarity and accessibility was needed on the Council’s website 
and when the website was redesigned, a priority should be decided upon. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received 
 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next 
quarterly monitoring report on cases where enforcement action 
has been authorised. 

 
9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  

 
10. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 

ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further report be brought back to this Committee in 

two meetings time. 
 

11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further report be brought back to this Committee in 

two meetings time. 
 

12. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 1 ORION COURT, NEWCASTLE.  
20/00993/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

13. DRAFT NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT 2021 CONSULTATION REPORT  
 



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

4 

Consideration was given to a report on the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Statement of 
Community Involvement 2021 Consultation Document. 

 

Councillor Holland referred to the responses received, contained within the appendix, 
which had all been positive.  Responses had been received from Keele and Audley 
Parish Council’s and Councillor Holland asked if any others had responded. 

 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet advised that all 
Parish Councils had been invited to comment.  

 

Councillor John Williams referred to paragraph 3.6 of the report and stated that the 
Coronavirus could be around for several years and asked if alternative methods of 
communication could be included as public meetings were not possible at the 
present time. 

 

Shawn Fleet stated that the next stage would be ‘Issues and Options’ in September, 
2021 and it was hoped that, by then the meeting could be in person.  There was, 
however, always a role for digital communication to offer better opportunity for people 
who were unable to attend in person for whatever reason. 

 

The Chair suggested that, it could be appended that the Planning Committee would 
welcome the use of digital resources. 

 

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet be advised that the Planning Committee 
   recommend the adoption of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 

Statement of Community Involvement 2021 and that it be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

(ii) That Cabinet be advised that the Planning Committee  
would welcome the use of digital resources and 
communication for those consultees unable to attend physical 
meetings.   

 
14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR A FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.33 pm 
 


